

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA743226**

Filing date: **04/28/2016**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	92058893
Party	Plaintiff Mayweather Promotions, LLC
Correspondence Address	LAURI S THOMPSON GREENBERG TRAUIG LLP 3773 HOWARD HUGHES PARKWAY, SUITE 400N LAS VEGAS, NV 89169 UNITED STATES thompsonl@gtlaw.com, welshs@gtlaw.com, lvpto@gtlaw.com, lvlit-dock@gtlaw.com, ajemianp@gtlaw.com, neyc@gtlaw.com, nortons@gtlaw.com
Submission	Other Motions/Papers
Filer's Name	Shauna L. Norton
Filer's e-mail	lvlitdock@gtlaw.com, thompsonl@gtlaw.com, neyc@gtlaw.com, nortons@gtlaw.com
Signature	/s/ Shauna L. Norton
Date	04/28/2016
Attachments	Mayweather-Branch Trial Brief.pdf(322450 bytes)

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

In the matter of Trademark Registration No. 3565960
For the mark MONEY POWER RESPECT ENTERTAINMENT in Class 35
Registered on January 20, 2009.

Mayweather Promotions, LLC

Petitioner,

v.

Branch, Cahleb, Jeremiah, LLC,

Registrant.

Cancellation No.: 92058893

PETITIONER'S TRIAL BRIEF

Petitioner Mayweather Promotions, LLC ("Petitioner"), by and through its attorneys of record, the law firm of Greenberg Traurig, LLP, hereby respectfully submits its Trial Brief as follows.

Respectfully submitted this 28th day of April, 2016.

Greenberg Traurig, LLP

/s/ Shauna L. Norton

Lauri S. Thompson (Nevada Bar No. 6846)

Shauna L. Norton (Nevada Bar No. 11320)

3773 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 400N

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

II. RECITATION OF FACTS..... 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. Facts Regarding Registrant..... 3

 1. Registrant’s Business 3

 2. Registrant’s Use of Registrant’s Mark for Online Retail Store
 Services in the Field of Clothing 4

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Petitioner Has Standing To Bring This Cancellation Proceeding..... 8

 B. Registrant Abandoned its Rights in Registrant’s Mark for Online Retail
 Store Services in the Field of Clothing 9

 C. Registrant Fraudulently Obtained its Registration at Time of Filing for
 Online Retail Store Services in the Field of Clothing..... 12

 D. In the Alternative, Registrant’s Registration is Void *Ab Initio* Based On
 Nonuse As Of The Date of First Use Claimed in its Statement of Use..... 14

IV. SUMMARY 16

APPENDIX A – Petitioner’s Statement of Objections..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

In re Bose Corp.,
580 F.3d 1240, 91 USPQ2d 1938 (Fed. Cir. 2009)12

Imperial Tobacco Ltd. v. Phillip Morris Inc.,
899 F.2d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....10

Ritchie v. Simpson,
170 F.2d 1092, 50 USPQ2d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 1999)8

Torres v. Cantine Torresella S.r.l.,
808 F.2d 46, 1 USPQ2d 1483 (Fed. Cir. 1986)12

Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Cases

Avon Products, Inc. v. Something Old, Something New, Inc.,
2001 WL 1402604 (TTAB 2001)14

Fiat Group Automobiles S.p.A. v. ISM Inc.,
94 USPQ2d 1953 (TTAB 2008)8

Grand Canyon West Ranch LLC v. Hualapai Tribe,
78 USPQ2d 1696 (TTAB 2006)14

Hachette Fillipacchi Presse v. Elle Belle, LLC,
85 USPQ2d 1090 (TTAB 2007)12

Herbaceuticals Inc. v. Xel Herbaceuticals Inc.,
86 USPQ2d 1572 (TTAB 2008)12

Lipton Indus., Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.,
670 F.2d 1024, 213 USPQ 185 (CCPA 1982)8

Quality Candy Shoppes/Buddy Squirrel of Wisconsin Inc. v. Grande Foods,
90 USPQ2d 1389 (TTAB 2007)10

ShutEmDown Sports, Inc. v. Car Dean Lacy,
102 USPQ2d 1036 (TTAB 2012)10, 14

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1052(d)3

15 U.S.C. § 10579

15 U.S.C. § 1057(b)10

15 U.S.C. § 1064(3)9

15 U.S.C. § 11279

Other Authorities

TMEP § 1301.04.....11
TMEP § 904.03(i)(B)(2).....11
